months ended 30 June 2009; and (ii) the consolidated statement of financial position of Target Group

as at 30 June 2009, which has been extracted from the accountant’s report on Target Group for each

of the two years ended 31 December 2008 and the six months ended 30 June 2009 as set out in

Appendix II to the Circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are

(i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Acquisition has been

completed on 30 June 2009.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is prepared by

the directors to provide information of the Group upon completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared

for illustration purpose only, it does not purport to give a true picture of the financial position of the

Group following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-3 —

Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group at 30 June

2009

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
Target
Group

Other
adjustment

Pro forma
adjusted

total
HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,630,555 711,720 — 2,342,275
Prepaid lease payments 108,020 28,967 — 136,987
Investment properties 7,750 — — 7,750
Interests in associates 12,779 3,514 — 16,293
Available-for-sale investments 8,290 9,895 — 18,185
Goodwill 290,374 23,089 — 313,463
Exclusive operating rights 628,130 1,004 — 629,134
Deferred tax assets — 11,524 — 11,524
Deposits for investment in subsidiaries 18,619 — — 18,619

2,704,517 789,713 — 3,494,230

Current assets
Inventories 93,925 20,896 — 114,821
Trade and other receivables 324,556 192,625 — 517,181
Prepaid lease payments 3,817 920 — 4,737
Amounts due from customers for

contract work 142,111 74,638 — 216,749
Amounts due from group companies — 43,441 — 43,441
Amount due from a minority

shareholder of a subsidiary 24,241 — — 24,241
Tax recoverable — 351 — 351
Pledged bank deposit 740 2,555 — 3,295
Bank balances and cash 1,410,091 234,851 (1,600,000) 44,942

1,999,481 570,277 (1,600,000) 969,758
Assets classified as held for sale 10,221 — 10,221

2,009,702 570,277 (1,600,000) 979,979

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,224,115 324,922 — 1,549,037
Amounts due to customers for contract

work 423,172 262,107 — 685,279
Amounts due to group companies — 13,459 — 13,459
Bank and other borrowings - amount

due within one year 152,484 45,386 — 197,870
Dividend payable to an intermediate

holding company — 6,369 — 6,369
Taxation payable 1,481 6,465 — 7,946

1,801,252 658,708 — 2,459,960

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-4 —

Pro forma adjustments

The Group
Target
Group

Other
adjustment

Pro forma
adjusted

total

HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net current assets (liabilities) 208,450 (88,431) (1,600,000) (1,479,981)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,912,967 701,282 (1,600,000) 2,014,249

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other borrowings - amount
due after one year 518,541 25,529 — 544,070

Other long-term liabilities 78,877 — — 78,877

Deferred tax liabilities 140,692 364 — 141,056

738,110 25,893 — 764,003

2,174,857 675,389 (1,600,000) 1,250,246

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-5 —

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities

1. Adjustment to combine the assets and liabilities of the Target Group, in accordance with

Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by the

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants as the Group and Target Group are

ultimately controlled by the same party before and after the Acquisition, on the assumption that

the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2009. The cash consideration for the Acquisition